ORDINANCE NO. 2619

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA CREATING A DEPARTMENT OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL AS CHAPTER 2.03 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE AND AMENDING SECTION 2.05.010 ADDING THE POSITION OF "ASSISTANT TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL" TO THE UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS

SECTION I: That Chapter 2.03 is hereby added to the Chula Vista Municipal Code to read as follows:

2.03.010 Established - Purpose.

There is hereby established, pursuant to Charter Section 501, a Department of Mayor and Council, which shall have the responsibility for policy setting and constituent relations, inter-agency relations, and intra-agency/policy-implementation, but which shall not involve any administrative services.

2.03.020 Establishment of Department of Mayor and Council.

The Department of Mayor and Council shall have assigned to it the elected Mayor and elected Councilmembers, the private secretary to the Mayor and Council that is permitted by Charter, any additional Charter positions assigned to either the Mayor or Mayor and Council and any positions assigned to the Department of Mayor and Council by such means commonly recognized for assignment of personnel, such as by the budgetary process. Positions so assigned to the Department of Mayor and Council should, except for clerical positions, be considered new Mid-Management positions and given an unclassified status and be term limited to correspond to the tenure of the Mayor, as the Council shall determine in establishing the position.

SECTION II: That Section 2.05.010 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.05.010 Unclassified positions established.

In addition to those unclassified positions specifically delineated in Section 500 of the Charter of the City, there are established the unclassified positions entitled deputy city manager, assistant to the city manager, deputy city clerk, assistant fire chief, assistant director of planning, assistant director of finance, assistant director of personnel, assistant director of building and housing, city engineer, director of management services and information services, redevelopment coordinator, housing coordinator, transit coordinator, assistant director of community development, deputy director of public works/city engineer, public information coordinator, traffic engineer, deputy director of public works/operations, budget manager, revenue manager, assistant director of management services and information services, assistant library director, police captain, special planning projects manager, and assistant to the Mayor and Council.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirtieth day from and after its adoption.

Presented and Approved as to form by

Bruce M. Boogaard

City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 13th day December, 1994, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Fox, Moot, Padilla, Rindone, Horton

NOES:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

None

ATTEST:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) ss. CITY OF CHULA VISTA)

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2619 had its first reading on December 6, 1994, and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council on the 13th day of December, 1994.

Executed this 13th day of December, 1994.